



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
ELECTRICAL DIVISION No.1 SEED BED PARK  
SCHOOL BLOCK SHAKARPUR DELHI-92  
Email Id: - [eeeld01dda@gmail.com](mailto:eeeld01dda@gmail.com)  
Mobile-9315198818

**SPEED POST**

NO. F.14 (23)/EL.D-1/A/Cs/DDA/2020-21/ 149

Dated: 14.06.2021

To,  
M/s Dhaliwal Engg. Works  
31, Chand Nagar,  
Near Gurudwara Main Market,  
Delhi-110018.

**Name of work :** M/o various colonies under East Zone.

SH:RMO of clear water booster Pump Set, storm water P/set and Sub.P/set installed at KondliGharoli, Mayur Vihar Phase-III and Ghazipur.

**Tender Ref No:** 22/EE(E)/ELD-1/DDA/2020-21.

**Tender ID :** 2021\_DDA\_622134\_1

**Ref. of PG-** FDR vide A/c No:458930 Dt.10.06.2021 amounting to Rs.40,000/- issued from Central Bank of India, DDA Rohini Branch, New Delhi and Valid upto 10.09.2022.

Dear Sir,

Your Percentage rate tender for the above mentioned work has been accepted at your quoted rates on behalf of Delhi Development Authority as under:-

1	Estimated Cost	:	Rs.33,58,446/-(Rs. Thirty Three Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Four Hundred & Forty Six Only.)
2	Accepted Amount	:	Rs. 13,23,228/- (Rs. Thirteen Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Two Hundred & Twenty Eight Only).
3	Percentage for the Purpose clause-12	:	60.60% (Sixty Point Six Zero Percentage) below the Estt. Cost
4	Time allowed	:	12 Months (Twelve Months)

You are requested to attend this office along with a non-judicial stamp paper worth Rs. 100.00 (Rs. Hundred only) to sign the formal agreement within seven days from the stipulated date of start of work failing which the award is likely to be withdrawn and earnest money and PG amount will be forfeited absolutely to DDA.

You are requested to contact AE-II/ELD-1 of this Division and start the work at once. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be reckoned after 10<sup>th</sup> day of issue of this letter to commence the work. **Corrigendum of pre-bid meeting issued by SE(E)EZ/DDA vide letter no. W-I(Pt-II)/SE(E)/EZ/DDA/143 dated: 19.03.2021 shall also part of the agreement.**

Your faithfully

EE(E), ELD-1, DDA

Copy to:-

1. CE(EZ)/DDA for kind information.
2. SE(Elect.)/East Zone/DDA
3. FO to CE(East Zone.)/DDA.
4. Income Tax Officer (Const.) ITO Building, Delhi.
5. EE (QC) DDA (Elect.) DDA
6. Sr. AO (W)-1/DDA.
7. Sales Tax Officer (work contract cell) sales tax building, New Delhi
8. The Labour Commissioner, 5 Sham Nath Marg, Delhi-54
9. EE/ELD-2/DDA to ELD-13/DDA.
10. Sr. AO CAU/EZ/DDA.
11. AE (P)/ELD-1/DDA.
12. AE (E)-II/Eld.1/DDA along with a copy of Schedule and conditions.
13. ASO, ELD-1, DDA.
14. Copy for agreement.
15. DDA web site i.e. [dda.tender@dda.org.in](http://dda.tender@dda.org.in)

EE (E), ELD-1, DDA

**Percentage BoQ**

Tender Inviting Authority: Electrical Division No.1

Name of Work: Mo various Colonies under East Zone, SH, RMO of clear water booster piset, storm water piset and sub. piset installed at Kondli Gharoli, Mayur Vihar Phase – III and Ghazipur.

Contract No: 22/EE (E)/LD-1004/2020-21

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company : **M/S DHALINAL ENGG WORKS**

**PRICE SCHEDULE**  
(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate in Rs. P	Units	Estimated Rate in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words	TEXT #
1	2	4	5	6	7	8			
1	1.0 RMO of clear water booster piset and sub. piset installed at mixed houses ondi Gharoli Mayur Vihar Phase – III, as per the inventory, terms & condition attached. Note-Installation shall be duly painted with two coat of synthetic Enamel paint with spray gun, once during the contract period, within six months of stipulated date of start.) within the quoted rates and nothing extra shall be paid.	12,000	Per Month	85187.00		1022244.00	INR Ten Lakh Twenty Two Thousand Two Hundred & Forty Four Only		
2	2.0 RMO of submersible and booster pump set & dewatering pump set at 1040 EWS houses Sec – D, Mayur Vihar Phase – III, as per the inventory, terms & condition attached. Note-Installation shall be duly painted with two coat of synthetic Enamel paint with spray gun, once during the contract period, within six months of stipulated date of start.) within the quoted rates and nothing extra shall be paid	12,000	Per Month	85187.00		1022244.00	INR Ten Lakh Twenty Two Thousand Two Hundred & Forty Four Only		
3	3.0 Running maintenance and operation of storm water submersible pump sets & substation equipment and transformer at Ghazipur as per inventory and terms and conditions attached Note-Installation shall be duly painted with two coat of synthetic Enamel paint with spray gun, once during the contract period, within six months of stipulated date of start.) within the quoted rates and nothing extra shall be paid.	12,000	Per Month	97337.00		1168044.00	INR Eleven Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand & Forty Four Only		
4	4.0 Rewinding of motor of 30 HP centrifugal pump set after dismantling it from the pump set assembly including to and for cartage, reassembly, testing, commissioning etc. as reqd.	1,000	Each	14133.00		14133.00	INR Fourteen Thousand One Hundred & Thirty Three Only		

24	10.05 Replacement of gland guide bush etc	1,000 Each	1085.00	1085.00	1085.00	INR One Thousand & Eighty Five Only
25	10.06 Replacement of gland plate	1,000 Each	732.00	732.00	732.00	INR Seven Hundred & Thirty Two Only
26	10.07 Labour & cartage to & fro.	1,000 Each	1000.00	1000.00	1000.00	INR One Thousand Only
27	11.00 Repairing of 40 HP pump set i/c replacement of following parts with a less rebate on dismantled material -					
28	11.01 Rematting/replacement of pump Shaft i/c turning grinding.	1,000 Each	1276.00	1276.00	1276.00	INR One Thousand Two Hundred & Seventy Six Only
29	11.02 Replacement of gland sleeve	1,000 Each	4127.00	4127.00	4127.00	INR Four Thousand One Hundred & Twenty Seven Only
30	11.03 Replacement of Neck ring	1,000 Each	3574.00	3574.00	3574.00	INR Three Thousand Five Hundred & Seventy Four Only
31	11.04 Replacement of Ball bearing	1,000 Each	638.00	638.00	638.00	INR Six Hundred & Thirty Eight Only
32	11.05 Replacement of gland guide bush etc.	1,000 Each	1064.00	1064.00	1064.00	INR One Thousand & Sixty Four Only
33	11.06 Replacement of gland plate	1,000 Each	723.00	723.00	723.00	INR Seven Hundred & Twenty Three Only
34	11.07 Labour & cartage to & fro.	1,000 Each	1200.00	1200.00	1200.00	INR One Thousand Two Hundred Only
35	12. Supplying and fixing following rating, four pole, 415 V, isolator in the existing MCB DB complete with connections, testing and commissioning etc. as required. (DSR Item No. 2.13)					
36	12.01 40 A	3,000 Each	339.00	339.00	1017.00	INR One Thousand & Seventeen Only
37	12.02 63 A	3,000 Each	385.00	385.00	1155.00	INR One Thousand One Hundred & Fifty Five Only
Total in Figures					3358446.00	INR Thirty Three Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Four Hundred & Forty Six Only
Quoted Rate in Figures					1323227.72	INR Thirteen Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Two Hundred & Twenty Eight Only
Quoted Rate in Words						INR Thirteen Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Two Hundred & Twenty Eight Only

TH

Executive Engineer (E)  
Electrical Division No 1  
O.D.A., Shakarpur, Delhi-82